

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

TERREL M. WATSON, GIUSEPPINA CALARCO
and JARRET STRETCH,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Defendant.

Docket No. 2:18-cv-02400-DRH-AKT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

_Toc521505710

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

ARGUMENT 3

 THE DISCOUNT LETTERS DO NOT VIOLATE THE FDCPA 3

 A. The Second Circuit Has Held That A Debt Collector Does Not
 Have To Advise A Consumer That Interest Is Not Accruing 3

 B. The Word “Current” Does Not Imply That A Debt May Increase 4

 C. Even Assuming Arguendo The Discount Letters Misrepresented
 That The Debt May Increase, Such Misrepresentation is
 Immaterial 6

 D. Plaintiff Terrel Watson’s Claim Is Time Barred..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avila v. Riexinger</i> , 817 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4, 7
<i>Feldheim v. Fin. Recovery Servs.</i> , No. 16-cv-3873 (KMK), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101290 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2017)	1, 5
<i>Gabriele v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing</i> , 503 Fed. Appx. 89 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Ghulyani v. Stephens & Michaels Assocs.</i> , No. 15-cv-5191(SAS), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145424 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2015)	2, 5
<i>Hussain v. Alltran Fin., LP</i> , 17-cv-3571-ARR-CP, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57715 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2018)	1, 4, 5
<i>Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler</i> , 791 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Kraus v. Prof'l Bureau of Collections</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 312, 319-20 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	7
<i>Lane v. Fein, Such & Crane LLP</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 382 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>Stewart v. Selip & Stylianou</i> , 17-cv-2745 (JS)(SIL), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126302 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2018)	4
<i>Taylor v. Fin. Recovery Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00523 (ADS) (ARL), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195182 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2017)	2, 3
<i>Warren v. Sessoms & Rogers, P.A.</i> , 676 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2012)	6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1692e *passim*
15 U.S.C. 1692k(d) 7
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act *passim*

Other Authorities

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 1
MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2018)..... 4
